National Tel: 0845 260 55 54

Local Tel: 01268 751 264



Email:

info@rnrarchitects.com

Website:

www.RnRArchitects.com

Project 405 – 22

Supporting Statements (FOI Request – Basildon Borough Council FOI CAS- 492230)

For

2no. Affordable Housing Development

At

MASCOT (SITE) WINDSOR ROAD, BOWERS GIFFORD, ESSEX, SS13 2LH

Registered Office: 75 Springfield Road,

Chelmsford, Essex CM2 6JB. Company No: 9118078







REFINE + RESOLVE ARCHITECTS

1.0 OVERVIEW

- 1.1 FOI Response from Basildon Borough Council outlining that there are 2286 applicants (up to March 2022) on Basildon's Housing Register with only 308 planning consents having been approved in the 5 years between 2017-2021 (Note no date for 2022 available presently)
- 1.2 This document provides officers and members with a clear and robust evidence base in relation to the identified need for affordable housing within the area.
- 1.3 In addition, Paragraph 149 states; A local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as inappropriate in the Green Belt. Exceptions to this are:
 - f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out in the development plan (including policies for rural exception sites);
- 1.4 In the absence of an up-to-date Local Plan, it is considered appropriate to obtain the, 'local community needs' from a range of reliable sources such as Basildon Borough Council to allow officers and members to have accurate information to support this proposal.

From: Basildon Council, Email Notification < donotreply@basildon.gov.uk >

Date: Mon, 11 Apr 2022 at 10:30

Subject: Information Provided: CAS-492230-G0G2G5

I refer to your Freedom of Information request submitted on 28/03/2022.

I have attached the information you have requested.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision you should write to:

Legal Information Support Team

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure first. The ICO can be contacted at The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SKP 5AF

If you have any queries about this letter please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications

You will be unable to reply to this email. If you wish to contact us please email dpo@basildon.gov.uk

Yours sincerely,

Laura Nelham

Legal Information Support Team

This message does not necessarily reflect the views, opinions, policies or procedures of Basildon Borough Council or its partners and does not give rise to any contract, undertaking or agreement. eMail is not a secure form of communication. Every effort has been made to ensure that this message has been correctly addressed. It and any associated file(s) may contain private or confidential information or details intended only for the sender and the intended recipient. If this message is received by anyone other than the intended recipient please delete the message and any associated file(s) and destroy any printed copy. Please notify the sender by a return e-mail or telephone and make them aware that the message has been received by someone other than the intended recipient. If the subject line of this email begins PER: then the email is a personal one and is the personal responsibility of the sender and not Basildon Borough Council or its partners. If you would like to find out more about how Basildon Borough Council use your personal data please go to www.basildon.gov.uk/privacy

Request Type:

Freedom of Information

Report Details:

Thank you for this can you please confirm the date the South Essex Strategic Housing Market Assessment Addendum 2017 was adopted please.

Also upon confirming this adoption date could you please similarly confirm how many of each of the mentioned three types of property that the Council have approved since this confirmed date to enable us to clearly identify a comparison window between the target and the actual delivery.

I would also be grateful if you could please confirm the following for Wickford specifically;

- 1. The total number of people that are on your housing register requiring social affordable housing currently 2286 total number on housing register as of 29.03.2022
- 2. Can you confirm how many of each of the following types of housing that the Council have approved within the last 5 years detailed on a per year basis
- o Affordable Housing not specified specified in the table below
- o Shared Ownership specified in the table below
- o Social Rent specified in the table below
- o Affordable Rent specified in the table below
- 3. How many affordable units the Council currently need in Wickford overall to meet demand Housing need has been calculated at the borough level and, therefore, this information is not held.

Thank you, much appreciated.

Kind regards,

Basildon Borough Council does not currently have an adopted Local Plan and, therefore, the South Essex Strategic Housing Market Assessment Addendum has not been adopted. It was completed and published in May 2017.

Can you confirm how many of each of the following types of housing that the Council have approved within the last 5 years detailed on a per year basis

Year	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Affordable	73	48	12	0	15
housing not					
specified					
Shared	29	17	0	4	40
Ownership					
Social Rent	6	0	12	5	13
Affordable	0	0	0	9	25
Rent					